MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 148.

Lewis Bisbee,

Herbert Savage,

Thurston Card,

N. Pierce,

N. Cushman,

Walker Darling.

resolves granting

S. G. Bowes,

pensions to, repealed.

Chapter 148.

Resolve providing for the repeal of certain resolves relating to pensions.

Resolved, That whereas the resolves of March twentieth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, granting a pension to Lewis Bisbee, of February fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-three, granting a pension to Herbert Savage, of June twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and forty-six, granting a pension to Thurston Card, of April seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, granting a pension to Nicholas Pierce, of February twenty-fifth, one thousand eight hundred and twentyfive, granting a pension to Nathaniel Cushman, of March thirtyfirst, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, granting a pension to Walker Darling, and of March eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, granting a pension to Spencer G. Bowes, should no longer remain operative, said resolves are hereby repealed; and no other sums shall hereafter be paid from the treasury in virtue thereof, but the provisions hereof shall not revive any resolve heretofore repealed.

Approved March 10, 1870.

Chapter 149.

Resolve concerning the revision of the public laws.

Resolved, That the commissioners on the revision of the public laws be and hereby are directed, in making up the new revision of the statutes, to omit chapter ten concerning militia, and also so much of chapter forty-seven concerning banks and banking as relates to state banks of discount, but to leave the same unrepealed.

Approved March 10, 1870.

concerning certain banks, omitted in revision of public laws.

Chap. 10, concerning militia, and chap. 47,

Chapter 150.

Indian township, in aid of road across. Resolve in aid of the road across Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, for repairing the road across Indian township, in the county of Washington, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved March 10, 1870.